

05.05.2026
Sl. No.5(DL)
Ct. No.14
AN

**IN THE HIGH COURT AT CALCUTTA
CIVIL SPECIAL JURISDICTION (CONTEMPT)
APPELLATE SIDE**

W.P.C.R.C. 54 of 2026

Sri Narayan Chandra Patra & Ors.

Versus

**Smt. Surmila Hansda, the Pradhan,
Amarda Gram Panchayat, District- Jhargram**

Mr. D. K. Adhikari
Mr. Samir Kumar Adhikari
...for the Applicants-Petitioners.

Mr. Pritam Chowdhury
Mr. Sourav Mondal
...for the Alleged Contemnor.

1. Mr. Pritam Chowdhury, learned advocate appearing for the alleged contemnor submits that steps have already been taken for causing inspection and hearing. Upon hearing the alleged construction is found to be unauthorised. However, further steps under Section 23(5) of West Bengal Panchayat Act needs to be taken by the alleged contemnor. He seeks accommodation to file affidavit-in-compliance on the returnable date.
2. Let such affidavit of compliance be filed by the alleged contemnor on the returnable date.
3. List this matter on **10th June, 2026** at **02.00 P.M.** under the same heading.

(Bivas Pattanayak, J.)